ORDINANCE NO. 281

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE OFFICE OF C-1 LICENSED OPERATOR OF THE SANITARY SEWAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, AND PRESCRIBING DUTIES AND COMPENSATION THEREFOR

- **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Village Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, as follows:
- **Section 1:** The office of C-1 Licensed Operator of the Sanitary Sewage System is hereby created in and for the Village of Loch Arbour pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 58:11-64 et seq. and N.J.S.A. 58:10A et seq.
- **Section 2:** The C-1 Licensed Operator shall be appointed by the Board of Trustees and shall serve in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 58:11-64, et seq.
- **Section 3:** The C-1 Licensed Operator shall at all times be under the supervision of and responsible to the Board of Trustees in all actions relative to the duties and responsibilities of said office to the extent not prohibited by law.
- **Section 4:** The C-1 Licensed Operator shall oversee the operation and maintenance of the sanitary sewage collection system of the Village.
- **Section 5:** As a minimum, the C-1 Licensed Operator shall perform the duties and maintain the information for the sanitary sewage system of the Village pursuant to $N.J.A.C.\ 7:10A-1.12$.
- Section 6: The C-1 Licensed Operator shall receive as compensation the amount set forth in the salary ordinance and resolution of the Village.
- **Section 7:** If any article, section, subdivision, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the remaining provisions of the Ordinance.
- **Section 8:** All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.
- **Section 9:** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

CERTIFICATION

I, LORRAINE CARAFA, Clerk of the Village of Loch Arbour, do hereby certify the above to be a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Board of Trustees on September 2, 1998 after public hearing thereon.

LORRAINE CARAFA, R.M.C.
Village Clerk

Introduction: August 6, 1998

First publication: August 13, 1998 Public hearing: September 2, 1998 Final adoption: September 2, 1998 Final publication: September 10, 1998

ORDINANCE NO. 282

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 278 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TO FIX AND DETERMINE THE SALARIES AND WAGES TO BE PAID TO THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT THEREWITH"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, that the Ordinance referred to in the title hereof if amended and supplemented as follows:

Section 1: Section 1, Ordinance No. 278 is amended to include the following title and salary range:

					MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
C-1	Licensed	Sewage	System	Operator	\$-0-	\$2,500.00

Section 2: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

CERTIFICATION

I, LORRAINE CARAFA, Clerk of the Village of Loch Arbour, do hereby certify the above to be a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Board of Trustees on September 2, 1998 after public hearing thereon.

LORRAINE CARAFA, R.M.C. Village Clerk

Introduction: August 6, 1998 First publication: August 13, 1998 Public hearing: September 2, 1998 Final adoption: September 2, 1998

Final publication: September 10, 1998

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following Ordinance as introduced and passed on first reading thereof at the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour held August 6, 1998 and was finally adopted after a public hearing thereon at the regular meeting held September 2, 1998:

ORDINANCE NO. 282

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 278 ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TO FIX AND DETERMINE THE SALARIES AND WAGES TO BE PAID TO THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT THEREWITH"

DATED: September 3, 1998

LORRAINE CARAFA, R.M.C.

Village Clerk

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following Ordinance as introduced and passed on first reading thereof at the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour held August 6, 1998 and was finally adopted after a public hearing thereon at the regular meeting held September 2, 1998:

ORDINANCE NO. 281

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE OFFICE OF
C-1 LICENSED OPERATOR OF THE SANITARY SEWAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM
OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH,
AND PRESCRIBING DUTIES AND COMPENSATION THEREFOR

DATED: September 3, 1998

LORRAINE CARAFA, R.M.C. Village Clerk